

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, ET AL., Respondents.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

BILL HASLAM, ET AL. Respondents.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

RICK SNYDER, ET AL., Respondents.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, ET AL., Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF DAVID A. ROBINSON
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

David A. Robinson
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 780
North Haven, CT 06473
Telephone: (203) 214-4078
david@davidalanrobinson.com

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	6
I. If the Fourteenth Amendment is read to require a state to license a marriage between two people of the same sex, it <i>ipso facto</i> requires a state to license a marriage between two brothers, or two sisters. They are “two people of the same sex.” It may also require a state to license a marriage between a man and post-menopause female blood relative. They are “similarly situated” as a same-sex couple.....	6
II. Two men who want to marry are more equal to two brothers who want to marry than to a man and woman who want to marry. Does the Fourteenth Amendment require a state to license a marriage between two brothers? No....	18
III. The traditional marriage laws are a three-legged stool. Breaking any of the legs collapses or substantially collapses the stool.	19

IV. How many people will try to marry a blood relative? Does it matter?	24
V. “Don’t compare us to two brothers. Don’t equate homosexuality with incest. Incest is illegal.” My response: Don’t be so sure it’s “incest,” don’t be so sure it’s illegal, and even if it is illegal, so is same-sex marriage in most states.	29
VI. The only plausible way to legalize same-sex marriage without legalizing a man’s marrying his brother is to allow each state to decide for itself.....	34
VII. Conclusion.	37

Table of Authorities

Cases

Baker v. Nelson

291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (1971)
appeal dismissed, 409 U.S. 810 (1972).9, 10

Baskin v. Bogan

766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014).....8, 9, 27, 34

Bostic v. Schaefer

760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 308 (2014).....7, 27

Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla

2014 WL 5361987 (D.P.R. Oct. 21, 2014).....15

De Leon v. Perry

975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)
appealed, No. 14-50196 (5th Cir. argued
Jan. 9, 2015).....14, 34

Goodridge v. Department of Public Health

440 Mass. 309, 798 NE 2d 941 (2003).....2, 32

Israel v. Allen

195 Colo. 263, 577 P.2d 763 (1978)29

Johnson, People v.

406 Mich. 320, 279 N.W.2d 534 (1979).30

Kitchen v. Herbert

755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 26 (2014).....14, 27

<i>Latta v. Otter</i>	
771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).	11-13, 27, 34
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i>	
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	14, 23, 33
<i>Nguyen v. Holder</i>	
24 N.Y.3d 1017, 21 N.E.3d 1023 (2014).....	3
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i>	
2 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014)	
<i>appealed</i> , No. 14-31037	
(5th Cir. argued Jan. 9, 2015).	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10
<i>Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard</i>	
2015 WL 144567 (D.S.D. Jan. 12, 2015).	33
<i>Waters v. Ricketts</i>	
8:14-cv-00356-JFB-TDT	
(D. Neb. Mar. 2, 2015).	32
<i>Williams v. Attorney General of Alabama</i>	
378 F.3d 1232 (2004).	28
<i>Windsor, United States v.</i> ,	
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	4, 14, 26, 33, 36

Statutes

Cal. Family Code § 300.....	34
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-21.....	34
Del. Laws tit. 13, § 101(a).....	34
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-1(1).....	34

Ill. Comp. Stat. 750, ch. 40, par. 212(a)(2).....	34
Ind. Code §§ 31-11-1-1 & 31-11-1-2.....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. §§ 402.010-020.	16
Maine Rev. Stat. § 701(2)(a).....	34
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 2-202(b)(1).	34
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 207, §§ 1 & 2.....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 551.3 & 551.4.	30
Minn. Stat. 2013, § 517.03(2).	30
N.Y. Domestic Relations Law § 5.....	34
N.Y. Penal Law § 255.25.	34
Ohio Rev. Stat. §§ 2907.03(A)(5) & 3101.01(A). 31	
R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-1-2.	34
Vt. Stat. tit. 15 § 1a.	34
Va. Acts of 2014, ch. 794, § 18.2.361(A) & (B).....	35-36
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.020(2).	34

Articles

Ian Lovett, <i>Biden notes progress in gay rights, but says there is ‘much left to do.’</i> N.Y. Times, Mar. 23, 2014	25
<i>New Jersey Pol Introducing Bill To Re- Criminalize Incest</i> , CBSNewYork, Jan. 29, 2015.....	32

James B. Stewart, *A C.E.O.'s Support System,
aka Husband*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 4, 2011.... 20-21

Alexa Tsoulis-Reay, *What It's Like to Date Your
Dad*, New York, Jan. 15, 2015.31

Byron Tau, *Obama Hopes the Supreme Court
Recognizes Nationwide Right to Gay Marriage*,
Wall St. J., Jan. 22, 2015.....25
